

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NOREX PETROLEUM LIMITED, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

LEONARD BLAVATNIK; VICTOR :

VEKSELBERG; SIMON KUKES; :

ACCESS INDUSTRIES, INC.; ALFA :

GROUP CONSORTIUM; RENOVA, :

INC.; OAO TYUMEN OIL COMPANY; :

TNK-BP LIMITED; and BP PLC, :

Defendants. :

Index No. 650591/2011

Motion Sequence No. 7

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF NOREX PETROLEUM LIMITED'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
1. Norex’s Russian Litigation with TNK.....	2
Russian Lawsuits Over Norex’s Claim to Over 97% of Yugraneft.....	2
Russian Lawsuits By Norex to Control 100% of Yugraneft.	4
Valuing Norex’s Interest in Yugraneft: The Know-How Case	4
Lawsuit Over Norex’s Right to Yugraneft Dividends.....	6
2. Norex’s U.S. Lawsuit Over Yugraneft	6
3. Norex’s New York State Action.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	9
A. New York’s Borrowing Statute Requires Reference to Canadian Law.....	9
B. Norex’s Claims are Barred Under Alberta Law	10
C. CPLR § 205(a) Cannot Override the Borrowing Statute	11
D. In Any Event, CPLR § 205(a) Does Not Save Norex's Claims	11
II. NOREX’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED DUE TO THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECTS OF RUSSIAN JUDGMENTS AND THE FEDERAL ACTION	13
A. Norex’s Claims Were Thoroughly Litigated to Conclusion in Russia	14
B. The Russian Judgments Preclude Norex’s Claims Here.....	14
1. Norex May Not Relitigate the Know-How Case Here	16
2. Norex’s Allegations of Corruption Cannot Be Litigated Here	19
C. Norex’s Claims Are Barred by the Federal Action.....	20
1. Norex’s Federal Action was Dismissed by a Final Judgment on the Merits	21
2. Norex’s New Claims Could Have Been Raised in the Federal Action.....	21
3. The Parties Here Match Those in the Federal Action.....	22
D. Collateral Estoppel Bars Norex from Relitigating Issues Resolved in Russia	22
E. The Court Should Defer To The Russian Rulings as a Matter of Comity	24
III. NOREX CANNOT PLEAD RUSSIAN LAW CLAIMS	26
A. Russian Law Applies To Norex’s Claims.....	26

B.	Norex Cannot State A Claim Under Russian Law.....	27
1.	Norex Cannot State A Claim For Tort Liability Under Russian Law	27
2.	Norex Cannot State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment Under Russian Law.....	29
IV.	DISMISSAL FOR FORUM NON CONVENIENS IS APPROPRIATE.....	29
A.	There Is No Sufficient Nexus To New York	30
B.	Russia’s Significant Interest in this Case Outweighs New York’s.....	31
C.	The Resolution of Plaintiff’s Claims Requires Application of Russian Law	32
D.	Relevant Witnesses and Documents Are Located in Russia.	32
E.	Some Defendants Being In New York Is Not Dispositive.	33
F.	Russia As An Adequate Alternative Forum.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A & M Exps., Ltd. v. Meridien Int’l Bank, Ltd., 207 A.D.2d 741(1st Dep’t 1994).....31, 33

Akinrosotu v. Kellman, 289 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep’t 2001).....10

Alpert’s Newspaper Delivery Inc. v. New York Times Co., 876 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1989).....22

BBS Norwalk One, Inc. v. Raccolta, Inc., 60 F. Supp. 2d 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....27, 32

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)21

Bertisch v. Drory, 4 Misc. 3d 1023(A), 2004 NY Slip Op 51005(U) (2004).....24, 25

Blacklink Transp. Consultants PTY Ltd. v. Von Summer, 18 Misc. 2d 1113(A), 2008 NY Slip
Op 50017(U) (2008)15, 16, 20

Brinckerhoff, et al. v. JAC Holding Corp., 263 A.D.2d 352 (1st Dep’t 1999).....10

Buechel v. Bain, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)22

Buller v. Giorno, 57 A.D.3d 216 (1st Dep’t 2008).....10

Byblos Bank Europe S.A. v. Sekerbank Turk Anonym Syrketi, 10 N.Y.3d 243 (2008)23, 24

Chesley v. Union Carbide Corp., 927 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991)25

Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc., 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993)26, 32

Crespo v. Kynda Cab Corp., 299 A.D.2d 295 (1st Dep’t 2002).....18, 19

Dobkin v. Chapman, 21 N.Y.2d 490 (1968).....18

Extebank v. Finkelstein, 188 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep’t 1992)11

Fallon v. McKeon, 230 A.D.2d 629 (1st Dep’t 1996)29

Fin. & Trading Ltd. v. Rhodia S.A., 28 A.D.3d 346 (1st Dep’t 2007).....31

Fofana v. 41 W. 34th St., LLC, 71 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep’t 2010)22

Garmendia v. O’Neill, 46 A.D.3d 361 (1st Dep’t 2007)33

Gelb v. Royal Globe Insurance Co., 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)21

Gerzof v. Gulotta, 57 A.D.2d 821 (1st Dep’t 1977)20

<u>Gevinson v. Kirkeby-Natus Corp.</u> , 26 A.D.2d 71 (1st Dep’t 1996)	8
<u>Global Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</u> , 93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999)	9, 10
<u>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 7 Misc. 3d 1023(A), 2005 NY Slip Op 50712(U) (2005)	31, 33
<u>Gryphon Domestic VI, LLC v. APP Int’l Fin. Co., B.V.</u> , 41 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dep’t 2007)	34
<u>Harvester Chem. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 212 A.D.2d 392 (1st Dep’t 1995)	22
<u>Heaney v. Purdy</u> , 29 N.Y.2d 157 (1971)	8, 15
<u>Icahn v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.</u> 31 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2011 NY Slip Op 50502(U) (2011)	13, 16, 24, 25
<u>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009)	10
<u>Imaging Holdings I, LP v. Isr. Aerospace Indus. Ltd.</u> , 26 Misc. 3d 1226(A), 2009 NY Slip Op 52749(U) (2009)	32
<u>In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.</u> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. ABB Power Generation Inc.</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 180 (1997)	10
<u>Ins. Co. of the State of Pa. v. HSBC Bank USA</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 32	15
<u>Ionescu v. Brancoveanu</u> , 246 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1998)	16, 19
<u>Islamic Rep. of Iran v. Pahlavi</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)	29, 30, 33, 34
<u>Jhirad v. Ferrandina</u> , 536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976)	25
<u>Kaisman v. Hernandez</u> , 61 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dep’t 2009)	2
<u>Kennedy v. City of New York</u> , 196 N.Y. 19 (1909)	1
<u>Ledwith v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 231 A.D.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 1997)	9
<u>Matter of Beckman v. Greentree Sec., Inc.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 566 (1996)	18
<u>Matter of Harner v. County of Tioga</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 136 (2005)	18
<u>Matter of Reilly v. Reid</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 24 (1978)	13
<u>Matter of Resnick v. Town of Canaan</u> , 38 A.D.3d 949 (3d Dep’t 2007)	19
<u>Matter of Union Idem. Ins. Co.</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 94 (1996)	2

<u>McKinney v. City of New York</u> , 78 A.D.2d 884 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	12, 21
<u>McMahan & Co. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</u> , 727 F. Supp. 833 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	10
<u>Monahan v. New York City Dep’t of Corrections</u> , 214 F.3d 275, 285 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<u>Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</u> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	18
<u>Nam Tai Electronics, Inc. v. UBS Painewebber Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 6214749 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 6, 2005)	24
<u>Nicholson v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 278 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep’t 2000)	33
<u>Niv v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</u> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<u>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</u> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	passim
<u>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus. Inc.</u> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<u>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus. Inc.</u> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 12, 21
<u>Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund</u> , 81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996)	12, 21
<u>O’Brien v. City of Syracuse</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 353 (1981)	12, 13, 20
<u>O’Donnell, Fox & Gartner, P.C. v. R-2000 Corp.</u> , 198 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	8
<u>Overview Books, LLC v. United States</u> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<u>Peros v. Cia De Nav Mar Netumar</u> , 75 Misc. 2d 913 (1973)	11, 21
<u>Pfleuger v. Pfleuger</u> , 304 N.Y. 148 (1952).....	8
<u>Portfolio Recovery Assoc. LLC v. King</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 410 (2010)	9, 10, 11, 21
<u>PRC Harris, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</u> , 700 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>Pryor Cashman v. Tract Manager, Inc.</u> , 2007 NY Slip Op 31332(U) (2007).....	10
<u>Robbins v. Growney</u> , 229 A.D.2d 356 (1st Dep’t 1996)	15, 16, 17, 19
<u>Sadler v. Brown</u> , 793 F. Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	21
<u>Schuykill Fuel Corp. v. B. & C. Neiberg Realty Corp.</u> , 250 N.Y. 304 (1929).....	1, 15

<u>Semi-Tech Litig. LLC v. Bankers Trust Co.</u> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<u>Shin-Etsu Chem. Co. Ltd. v. 3033 ICICI Bank Ltd.</u> 9 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep't 2004)	30, 31, 33, 34
<u>Silver v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972)	33
<u>Sirico v. F.G.G. Prods., Inc.</u> , 71 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep't 2010).....	10
<u>Smith v. Russell Sage Coll.</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 185 (1981)	22
<u>Spector v. Wendy</u> , 63 A.D.3d 820 (2d Dep't 2009)	29
<u>Sports Legends Inc. v. Carberry</u> , 61 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2009)	10
<u>Texeria v. BAB Nuclear Radiology, P.C.</u> , 43 A.D.3d 403 (2d Dep't 2007)	11
<u>Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.</u> , 70 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dep't 2009)	10
<u>Tilleke & Gibbins Int'l, Ltd. v. Baker & McKenzie</u> , 302 A.D.2d 328 (1st Dep't 2003)	32
<u>Town of Wallkill v. Rosenstein</u> , 40 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dep't 2007).....	29
<u>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. E.W. Smith Co.</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 498 (1979)	12
<u>Union Homes Sav. & Loans Ltd. v. Afri-Finance LLC</u> , 16 A.D.3d 291 (1st Dep't 2005)	32
<u>Vinokur v. Penny Lane Owners Corp.</u> , 269 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep't 2000).....	19
<u>von Spee v. von Spee</u> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D. Conn. 2007)	25
<u>Wells v. State of N.Y.</u> , 130 Misc. 2d 113 (Sup. Ct. Steuben Co. 1985).....	8
<u>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG.</u> , 7 Misc. 3d 1012(A), 2004 NY Slip Op 51877(U) (2004)	30, 31, 33, 34
<u>Yalkowsky v. Century Apartments Assoc.</u> , 215 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep't 1995).....	19
<u>Yatauro v. Mangano</u> , 2011 NY Slip Op 06364 (2011).....	11
<u>Yonkers Contracting Co. v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</u> , 93 N.Y.2d 375 (1999)	12
<u>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994).....	26, 27, 32

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	21

CPLR § 202.....	1, 9, 10, 11
CPLR § 205(a).....	passim
CPLR § 214(4).....	10
CPLR § 302.....	17
CPLR § 327(a).....	1, 29, 33
CPLR § 3211.....	8
CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....	8, 15
CPLR § 3211(a)(5).....	1
CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	1, 29
CPLR § 4511(b).....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	7, 12, 21
Russian Civil Code Article 1064.....	27
Russian Civil Code Article 1102.....	27, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Hague Convention of 1965, Article 10.....	17
Hague Conf. on Priv. Int'l L., Decl. by the Gov't. of Cyprus, Jan. 5, 1984, <i>available at</i> http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=status.comment&csid=29&disp=resdn (last accessed Aug. 16, 2011).	17

Defendants¹ respectfully submit this joint memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss with prejudice the Revised First Amended Complaint (“Complaint” or “Compl.”) of Norex Petroleum Limited (“Norex”) under N.Y. C.P.L.R. (“CPLR”) §§ 327(a), 3211(a)(1), (5) and (7).
